No. \_\_\_\_\_

# In The Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION,

.

Petitioner,

v.

EUGENE DAVIS, in his capacity as Liquidating Trustee of the Venoco Liquidating Trust, and STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit

# PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

- • --

DAVID M. FOURNIER KENNETH A. LISTWAK TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 1313 N. Market Street Wilmington, DE 19801

SETH BLACKMON, Chief Counsel JOSEPH FABEL, Senior Attorney MICAELA WIEMER, Senior Attorney CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION 100 Howe Ave., Suite 100-South Sacramento, CA 95825 STEVEN S. ROSENTHAL Counsel of Record MARC S. COHEN FRANK D. D'ANGELO DONALD A. MILLER ALICIA M. CLOUGH LOEB & LOEB LLP 10100 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 2200 Los Angeles, CA 90067 Telephone: (202) 550-0508 srosenthal@loeb.com

Counsel for Petitioner

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	<i>s</i> e
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT it	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS in	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS i	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	<b>5</b>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. History of Platform Holly and the Ellwood Onshore Facility	5
B. The Venoco Bankruptcy Proceeding	7
C. The Adversary Proceeding	8
D. The Liquidating Trust	9
PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1	0
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE	
GRANTED 1	.3
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG 1	.4
<ul> <li>A. State Sovereign Immunity Is a Fundamental Feature of Our Constitutional Scheme and Exceptions Thereto Require a Compelling Basis in the Constitution</li></ul>	_4

iv

# TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	B.	The Decision Below Extends <i>Katz</i> to Fundamentally Different Proceedings and Expands the Abrogation of State Sovereign Immunity Beyond that In- tended by the Framers	17
	C.	Even if the Third Circuit Appropri- ately Applied <i>Katz</i> , the Decision Is Wrong Because <i>Katz</i> Is Problematic in Several Respects, and the Court Should Revisit Its Holding in that Case	25
		1. The Need to Maintain "Uniform" Bankruptcy Laws Does Not Re- quire a Waiver of States' Sovereign Immunity	26
		2. The Majority's Historical Analysis Does Not Indicate that States Agreed in the Plan of the Conven- tion to Cede Their Sovereign Im- munity	29
		3. The Majority's Distinction Between In Rem and In Personam Jurisdiction Does Not Support Its Holding	31
II.		IS CASE IS IMPORTANT AND WAR- NTS REVIEW	32
	A.	The Decision Below Greatly Expands Katz's Abrogation of State Sovereign Immunity, Placing Core State Sover-	90
		eignty Interests at Risk	32

v

# TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

	B. This Case Warrants Review in Order	
	to Provide Principled Guidance as to Breadth of <i>Katz</i> 's Applicability	36
III.	THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO DE-	
	CIDE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	37
CON	CLUSION	39

### APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Opinion, Filed May 24, 2021	1a
United States District Court for the District of Delaware, Memorandum Opinion, Filed Jan. 3, 2020	30a
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, Opinion, Filed Jan. 2, 2019	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)14, 15, 16
Allen v. Cooper, 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)16, 27
Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak, 501 U.S. 775 (1991)15
Central Virginia Community College v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356 (2006)passim
Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth., 535 U.S. 743 (2002)14
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Diaz (In re Diaz)</i> , 647 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2011)
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Omine (In re Omine)</i> , 485 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2007)37
Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank, 527 U.S. 627 (1999)16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)15
Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses, 186 U.S. 181 (1902)29
In re Jamesway Corp., 202 B.R. 697 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)19
In re Johns-Manville Corp., 7 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 1993)

vii

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

viii

Kids World of Am., Inc. v. Ga. Dep't of Early Care & Learning, 349 B.R. 152 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2006)37
<i>Ex parte New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)14
Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co., 491 U.S. 1 (1989)15, 16
Pettibone Corp. v. Easley, 935 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1991)19
<ul> <li>Phila. Entmt. &amp; Dev. Partners, L.P. v.</li> <li>Pa. Dep't of Revenue (In re Phila.</li> <li>Entmt &amp; Dev. Partners, L.P.),</li> <li>549 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2016)37</li> </ul>
In re Resorts International, Inc., 372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004)12, 20, 34
Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)passim
In re Smith, 141 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1998)34
Stellwagen v. Clum, 245 U.S. 605 (1918)
Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood, 541 U.S. 440 (2004)passim
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)37
In re Western Integrated Networks, LLC, 322 B.R. 156 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2004)19

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

# CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 1, 5, 15, 27, 31	
U.S. Const. amend. XIpassim	
11 U.S.C. § 542	;
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)17	,
11 U.S.C. § 547(h)20	)
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	)
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(B)	;
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	)

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ralph Brubaker, <i>Explaining</i> Katz's New Bank- ruptcy Exception to State Sovereign Immun- ity: The Bankruptcy Power as a Federal Forum Power, 15 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 95 (2007)	30
Graham K. Bryant, <i>The Historical Argument for</i> State Sovereign Immunity in Bankruptcy Pro- ceedings, 87 Miss. L.J. 49 (2018)	27
Stephanie Cochran, Should It Stay or Should It Go? Seminole Tribe in the Post-Katz Era, 62 U. Miami L. Rev. 157 (2007)	26
Scott Dodson, The Metes and Bounds of State Sovereign Immunity, 29 Hastings Const. L.Q. 721 (2002)	26
The Federalist No. 39	15
The Federalist No. 81	15

ix

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

T. Haller IV Jackson, <i>Fee Shifting and Sovereign</i> <i>Immunity After</i> Seminole Tribe, 88 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2009)
Richard Lieb, State Sovereign Immunity: Bank- ruptcy Is Special, 14 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 201 (2006)
Jonathan C. Lipson, Debt and Democracy: To- ward a Constitutional Theory of Bankruptcy, 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 605 (2008)27
Joseph Pace, Note, Bankruptcy as Constitu- tional Property: Using Statutory Entitlement Theory to Abrogate State Sovereign Immunity, 119 Yale L.J. 1568 (2010)
Samir D. Parikh, Modern Forum Shopping in Bankruptcy, 46 Conn. L. Rev. 159 (2013)4
Thomas E. Plank, State Sovereignty in Bank- ruptcy After Katz, 15 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 59 (2007)
Martin H. Redish & Daniel M. Greenfield, Bank- ruptcy, Sovereign Immunity and the Di- lemma of Principled Decision Making: The Curious Case of Central Virginia Community College v. Katz, 15 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 13 (2007)
Suzanna Sherry, Logic Without Experience: The Problem of Federal Appellate Courts, 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 97 (2006)
Stephen I. Vladeck, State Sovereign Immunity and the Roberts Court, 5 Charleston L. Rev. 99 (2010)
